Group companies have the customary Board liability insurance. Aspiro
evaluates the group’s insurance cover on an ongoing basis. Other feasible
risks can be classified as data infringement. Aspiro considers that its
protection in this segment is very comprehensive, because its primary
technology platform is hosted on one of the most secure technology
environments in Scandinavia. Aspiro sells content with complex underlying
legal structures. There is a risk of infringements in individual countries or in
marketing through an individual channel, with the ensuing damages. There
is a risk that, in connection with existing rights structures, a mistake is
made in an individual country or sales channel that might generate a claim
from suppliers. Aspiro considers this risk to be low.

Sensitivity Analysis
Aspiro’s profits are influenced by a number of factors. The effects of
changes in some of the key factors are illustrated below.

Sensitivity analysis, 31 December 2007

Change Variable Change

Change in
Operating
Profit/loss

Net sales +/– 10% +/– SEK 21 m

Content expenses +/– 5% +/– SEK 3 m

Other cost of materials +/– 5% +/– SEK 7 m

Personnel expenses +/– 5% +/– SEK 6 m

Other expenses +/– 5% +/– SEK 2 m

56  Five-year Summary

SEK 000 2007 2006 2005 2004 – IFRS 2004 2003

INCOME STATEMENT

Net sales 404,917 447,808 407,864 129,525 129,525 18,156

Other operating revenues 2,271 1,929 2,932 850 742 2,168

Capitalized development costs 5,537 4,034 – 757 757 666

Operating expenses –404,060 –438,602 –386,031 –191,270 –191,076 –56,804

Operating profit/loss 8,665 15,169 24,765 –60,138 –60,052 –35,814

Net financial income/expense 1,153 3,900 497 –665 –665 436

Profit/loss before tax 9,818 19,069 25,262 –60,803 –60,717 –35,378

Tax on net profit –2,107 30,476 –7,213 913 –158 –8,464

Net profit/loss 7,711 49,545 18,049 –59,890 –60,875 –43,842

Balance Sheet

Intangible fixed assets 387,941 394,097 378,234 131,425 126,237 32,180

Tangible fixed assets 7,668 4,879 3,613 1,264 1,264 787

Financial fixed assets 2,332 191 286 216 216 58

Deferred tax asset 36,192 36,497 3,381 –

Current receivables 99,045 82,895 93,285 55,568 55,568 11,665

Cash equivalents 73,591 79,417 89,407 36,957 36,957 20,779

Total assets 606,769 597,976 568,206 225,430 220,242 65,469

Equity 500,476 488,560 441,024 171,956 170,963 51,862

Minority interest – – – – 8 24

Provisions – – – – 2,273 2,068

Non-current liabilities 12,712 13,162 12,371 4,620 1 1

Current liabilities 93,581 96,254 114,811 48,854 46,997 11,514

Total equity and liabilities 606,769 597,976 568,206 225,430 220,242 65,469

Cash Flow

Cash flow from operating activities 14,790 48,353 62,229 –18,442 –18,442 –39,249

Cash flow from investing activities –21,986 –58,335 –581 –62,296 –62,296 –67

Cash flow from financing activities –42 3,095 –12,990 97,337 97,337 52,874

Cash flow for the year –7,238 –6,887 48,658 16,599 16,599 13,558

Cash equivalents, opening balance 79,417 89,407 36,957 20,779 20,779 7,313

Exchange rate difference in cash equivalents 1,412 –3,103 3,792 –421 –421 –92

Cash equivalents, closing balance 73,591 79,417 89,407 36,957 36,957 20,779

Key Figures

Ave. no. of employees 156 133 115 65 65 30

Net sales, SEK 000 404,917 447,808 407,864 129,525 129,525 18,156

Operating profit/loss, SEK 000 8,665 15,169 24,765 –60,138 –60,052 –35,814

Stockholders’ equity, SEK 000 500,476 488,560 441,024 171,956 170,963 51,862

Capital employed, SEK 000 500,652 488,560 441,024 171,956 170,971 51,886

Total assets, SEK 000 606,769 597,976 568,206 225,430 220,242 65,469

Equity/assets ratio, % 82 82 78 76 78 79

Debt/equity ratio, % 0 – – – – –

Interest coverage ratio, % neg. 3,048 6,078 5,203 neg. neg. neg.

Acid test ratio, % 184 169 159 76 79 282

Profit margin, % 2.4 4.3 6.2 neg. neg. neg.

Operating margin, % 2.1 3.4 6.1 neg. neg. neg.

Return on equity, % 1.6 10.7 5.9 neg. neg. neg.

Return on total capital, % 1.7 3.3 6.5 neg. neg. neg.

Return on capital employed, % 2.1 4.2 8.4 neg. neg. neg.

Consolidated Five-year Summary

Definitions of Key Figures  57

Margins

Profit margin
Profit/loss before tax as a percentage of net sales.

Operating margin
Operating profit/loss as a percentage of net sales.

Returns

Return on equity
Profit/loss after tax as a percentage of average equity.

Return on total capital
Profit/loss before tax plus financial expenses as a percentage of average